

According to Article 228 of the consolidated text of the Securities Market Act and its related legislation, MELIÁ HOTEL INTERNATIONAL S.A. makes public the following:

SIGNIFICANT EVENT

Regarding the liquidity contract signed between MELIÁ HOTELS INTERNATIONAL SA and the company currently named GVC Gaesco Valores Beka, S.V., S.A., we attach herein the detail of the transactions corresponding to the period between April,1 and June 30, both included.

Palma, July 3, 2018

SUMMARY

	SHARES	AMOUNT €
Initial amount as per Agreement	165.000	2.100.000
Initial amount period	210.780	1.552.471
 Buys	2.696.368	(32.056.485)
 Sells	(2.715.952)	32.294.069
 Others charges		(14.042)
Cash withdrawal		0
Final amount Period	191.196	1.776.012

	BUYS					SELLS				
	SHARES	AVERAGE PRICE	CASH	NUMBER OF TRADES	BLOCKS	SHARES	AVERAGE PRICE	CASH	NUMBER OF TRADES	BLOCKS
03/04/2018	47.272,00	11,365	537.247,28	70		42.052,00	11,379	478.506,67	71	
04/04/2018	39.835,00	11,318	450.836,74	81		49.835,00	11,335	564.860,94	95	
05/04/2018	25.795,00	11,607	299.409,48	58		47.000,00	11,594	544.895,73	113	
06/04/2018	54.500,00	11,550	629.474,45	101		34.795,00	11,580	402.920,67	51	
09/04/2018	43.082,00	11,622	500.680,35	107		45.431,00	11,624	528.071,40	98	
10/04/2018	45.300,00	11,533	522.444,06	81		35.245,00	11,515	405.838,84	87	
11/04/2018	44.000,00	11,433	503.035,80	83		45.206,00	11,445	517.386,20	90	
12/04/2018	41.455,00	11,450	474.653,10	72		46.026,00	11,453	527.132,74	91	
13/04/2018	43.000,00	11,554	496.823,08	89		42.429,00	11,562	490.580,09	97	
16/04/2018	38.000,00	11,481	436.265,49	89		28.000,00	11,432	320.103,10	64	
17/04/2018	24.000,00	11,671	280.110,00	36		50.000,00	11,693	584.660,00	91	
18/04/2018	35.867,00	11,814	423.744,87	99		37.000,00	11,814	437.130,00	62	
19/04/2018	48.015,00	11,603	557.103,10	123		27.747,00	11,615	322.281,15	66	
20/04/2018	37.925,00	11,560	438.397,36	85		37.925,00	11,571	438.825,00	91	
23/04/2018	34.000,00	11,642	395.837,41	94		41.135,00	11,645	479.012,12	118	
24/04/2018	36.651,00	11,599	425.111,69	94		41.184,00	11,608	478.082,44	88	
25/04/2018	30.000,00	11,797	353.901,75	98		40.467,00	11,780	476.719,94	59	
26/04/2018	24.000,00	11,907	285.771,94	71		43.000,00	11,933	513.128,00	57	
27/04/2018	33.329,00	12,192	406.339,80	72		41.000,00	12,176	499.202,20	96	
30/04/2018	37.000,00	12,312	455.554,57	95		36.329,00	12,301	446.880,25	89	
02/05/2018	37.000,00	12,515	463.052,66	63		37.835,00	12,501	472.965,95	134	
03/05/2018	40.000,00	12,657	506.284,44	67		40.665,00	12,668	515.144,82	96	
04/05/2018	40.500,00	12,608	510.632,43	93		39.000,00	12,595	491.186,79	186	
07/05/2018	40.000,00	12,362	494.464,57	110		42.000,00	12,360	519.104,19	97	
08/05/2018	41.500,00	12,328	511.623,84	110		41.500,00	12,337	512.005,31	109	
09/05/2018	44.000,00	12,110	532.831,91	92		39.000,00	12,099	471.865,14	68	
10/05/2018	50.000,00	11,929	596.465,69	142		35.000,00	11,936	417.762,79	102	
11/05/2018	38.000,00	11,963	454.585,42	116		47.000,00	11,969	562.560,17	122	
14/05/2018	42.000,00	11,995	503.770,60	119		46.000,00	12,014	552.649,41	110	
15/05/2018	53.000,00	11,961	633.920,00	62		36.000,00	11,960	430.573,44	61	
16/05/2018	44.500,00	11,689	520.159,67	84		45.000,00	11,686	525.851,42	86	
17/05/2018	36.000,00	11,836	426.109,76	69		46.010,00	11,832	544.397,18	109	
18/05/2018	44.500,00	11,871	528.237,68	66		48.420,00	11,876	575.016,66	82	
21/05/2018	48.000,00	11,841	568.390,00	123		42.143,00	11,851	499.430,05	94	
22/05/2018	48.000,00	11,739	563.482,81	92		42.427,00	11,730	497.668,60	69	
23/05/2018	45.000,00	11,654	524.432,46	115		46.000,00	11,641	535.489,64	85	
24/05/2018	42.000,00	11,665	489.950,00	69		42.000,00	11,671	490.199,74	89	
25/05/2018	48.000,00	11,647	559.037,15	125		45.000,00	11,630	523.357,90	71	
28/05/2018	47.000,00	11,831	556.071,90	68		51.000,00	11,826	603.123,84	103	
29/05/2018	49.000,00	11,702	573.381,50	113		46.000,00	11,707	538.523,74	92	
30/05/2018	47.614,00	11,644	554.429,24	109		52.614,00	11,644	612.633,30	116	
31/05/2018	51.500,00	11,704	602.757,89	89		51.500,00	11,721	603.614,12	92	
01/06/2018	47.140,00	11,909	561.409,64	126		52.140,00	11,899	620.430,02	119	
04/06/2018	50.062,00	11,944	597.965,02	157		50.229,00	11,956	600.521,29	138	
05/06/2018	50.000,00	12,044	602.222,90	111		52.833,00	12,036	635.891,75	95	
06/06/2018	49.000,00	12,054	590.624,48	109		51.413,00	12,071	620.607,21	43	
07/06/2018	50.413,00	11,985	604.202,96	99		40.000,00	11,988	479.524,60	61	
08/06/2018	53.000,00	11,820	626.461,89	120		48.000,00	11,821	567.417,00	94	
11/06/2018	44.200,00	11,926	527.130,00	77		50.376,00	11,921	600.525,28	83	
12/06/2018	40.000,00	11,977	479.078,82	98		51.000,00	11,989	611.460,21	81	
13/06/2018	31.176,00	12,138	378.425,24	64		43.000,00	12,120	521.161,55	57	
14/06/2018	51.000,00	12,183	621.320,00	130		46.208,00	12,189	563.232,30	84	
15/06/2018	51.208,00	12,195	624.487,05	154		44.963,00	12,204	548.750,13	112	
18/06/2018	49.963,00	12,182	608.658,23	96		49.000,00	12,178	596.699,31	98	
19/06/2018	52.000,00	12,092	628.763,49	127		48.000,00	12,096	580.630,00	87	
20/06/2018	47.000,00	12,245	575.519,46	100		52.000,00	12,238	636.360,10	100	
21/06/2018	50.000,00	12,198	609.878,68	88		48.000,00	12,199	585.548,78	70	
22/06/2018	39.870,00	12,239	487.949,13	99		39.870,00	12,236	487.859,26	64	
25/06/2018	51.000,00	12,028	613.444,49	127		34.000,00	12,022	408.740,76	71	
26/06/2018	44.000,00	11,965	526.459,87	98		50.000,00	11,955	597.736,68	101	
27/06/2018	46.000,00	11,973	550.740,00	75		42.000,00	11,964	502.476,27	74	
28/06/2018	40.000,00	11,737	469.490,00	50		19.264,00	11,802	227.359,22	46	
29/06/2018	19.196,00	11,744	225.440,02	45		29.736,00	11,763	349.795,38	45	
	2.696.368,00	11,889	32.056.485,31	5.944	0	2.715.952,00	11,891	32.294.068,78	5.570	0